Accounting pension surplus $1,144,386,000 $ 838,900,000

2021 year's maximum pensionable amount (YMPE) $61,600

10. Comparative Figures

Certain of the prior year comparative figures may have been reclassified to conform to the current
year's presentation.

14

VILLAGE OF LIBERTY

Notes to Financial Statements

As at December 31, 2021

11. Prior Period Adjustment

The Municipality has restated the December 31, 2020 year end figures presented for comparative
purposes to correct the following errors:

During 2021, the Municipality determined that government transfers received in prior years though
the Saskatchewan Canada Community Building Fund (CCBF) (formerly the Gas Tax Program) and
the Municipal Economic Enhancement Program (MEEP) had been recorded as revenue of the
Municipality when received. Those funds are required to be recorded as deferred revenue until such
time as they are spent on eligible expenditures or projects or funds are returned. An adjustment was
required to correct these amounts in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards.

The impact on the 2020 financial statements are as follows:

Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

Statement of Financial Position
Deferred Revenue $ 158 $ 21,257 $ 21,415
Accumulated Surplus 492,158 (21,257) 470,901

Statement of Operations and Accumulated
Surplus
Provincial/Federal Capital Grants and Contributions 18,115 (13,255) 4,860
Surplus (Deficit) of Revenues over Expenses 28,391 (13,255) 15,136
Accumulated Surplus - Beginning of Year 463,767 (8,002) 455,765
Accumulated Surplus - End of Year 492,158 (21,257) 470,901

Statement of Changes in Net Financial Assets
Surplus 28,391 (13,255) 15,136
Net Financial Assets - Beginning of Year 158,999 (6,504) 152,495
Net Financial Assets - End of Year 188,718 (21,257) 167,459

Statement of Cash Flows
Surplus 28,391 (13,255) 15,136
Deferred Revenue 158 21,257 21,415

12. Impacts of COVID-19

The outbreak of a novel strain of coronavirus (“COVID-19”) was declared a global pandemic by the
World Health Organization in March 2020. COVID-19 has severely impacted many economies
around the globe. In many countries, including Canada, businesses were forced to cease or limit
operations for long periods of time. Measures taken to contain the spread of the virus, including
travel bans, quarantines, social distancing, and closures of non-essential services have triggered
significant disruptions to businesses worldwide, resulting in an economic slowdown. Global stock